this study. In previous studies, the use of broad-spectrum
antibiotics has been consistently associated with candidal
infection [8,27,28,34,35]. One explanation for this discre-
pancy may be that we only looked at a period of three
days after ICU admission when antibiotics were used and
not the period before ICU admission.
Our data differ from those of other groups who have

consistently demonstrated surgery, TPN and severe sep-
sis to be predictors of candidal infection in an unse-
lected group of critically ill patients [6,34]; however, the
number of patients who developed ICI in this study was
small. More than 90% of our cohort of patients had cen-
tral venous access and, therefore, it is perhaps not sur-
prising that this did not discriminate between patients
with and without ICI.

Colonisation
Leon et al. demonstrated that multifocal colonisation
(two or more non-contiguous sites) was a predictor of
ICI [6]. The results of this study support the finding

Table 4 Comparison of the diagnostic accuracy and discrimination of the Candida score, Modified Invasive Candidiasis
Score and Candida Colonisation Index score in predicting ICI

Candida Score [6] Modified Invasive Candidiasis score [9] Candida Colonisation Index score [8]

Sensitivity (95% CI) 0.23 (0.10-0.42) 0.61 (0.36-0.83) 0.67 (0.41-0.87)

Specificity (95% CI) 0.85 (0.74-0.92) 0.49 (0.38-0.61) 0.79 (0.68-0.88)

Positive predictive value (95% CI) 0.39 (0.17-0.64) 0.21 (0.11-0.34) 0.43 (0.24-0.63)

Negative predictive value (95% CI) 0.72 (0.61-0.82) 0.85 (0.72-0.94) 0.91 (0.82-0.97)

Likelihood Ratio + (95% CI) 1.5 (0.7-3.5) 1.2 (0.8-1.9) 3.2 (1.9-5.5)

Likelihood Ratio - (95% CI) 0.9 (0.7-1.1) 0.8 (0.4-1.5) 0.4 (0.2-0.8)

Area under the ROC curve (95% CI) 0.62 (0.52-0.71) 0.59 (0.49-0.69) 0.79 (0.69-0.87)

Figure 3 AUROC for discrimination of the Candida Colonisation
Index score with 95% confidence intervals (dotted lines).

Hall et al. Critical Care 2013, 17:R49
http://ccforum.com/content/17/2/R49

Page 7 of 10

that colonisation is a risk factor for later infection with
an odds ratio of 4.49 (Table 3). Simple numerical num-
ber of colonisation sites has been disputed as a techni-
que sophisticated enough to predict invasive infection;
and Pittet et al. developed a ‘corrected colonisation
index’ that expressed the intensity of colonisation rather
than just the number of sites [8]. A threshold index of
0.5 (positive/sites tested) was able to identify patients
who went on to develop invasive bloodstream or other
sterile site infection [8]. Our data demonstrated a signif-